



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VIDA LONGEVITY FUND, LP, )  
 ) No. 366,2023  
 Defendant-Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. ) Court Below: Superior Court of  
 ) the State of Delaware  
 ESTATE OF MARTHA BAROTZ, ) C.A. No. N20C-05-144-EMD-  
 ) CCLD  
 Plaintiff-Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

David P. Primack (#4449)  
**MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY  
& CARPETNER, LLP**  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1014  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 300-4515  
E-mail: dprimack@mdmc-law.com

-and-

Julius A. Rousseau, III (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
James M. Westerlind (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Andrew Dykens (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
**ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP**  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, Floor 42  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 484-3900

*Attorneys for Vida Longevity Fund, LP*

Dated: January 19, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    DELAWARE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE AN INSURED TO PAY PREMIUM TO SATISFY THE INSURABLE INTEREST REQUIREMENT.....	8
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	8
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	8
C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	8
II.   GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING THE POLICY’S VALIDITY MANDATE REVERSAL OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION, DENIAL OF THE ESTATE’S MOTION, AND A TRIAL TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE POLICY IS VALID.....	14
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	14
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	14
C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	14
1.    THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD AND DELAWARE PUBLIC POLICY. ....	16
2.    VIDA PRODUCED AMPLE ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT MARTHA HAD A LAWFUL INSURANCE PURPOSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE ESTATE’S MOTION. ....	17
3.    VIDA SUBMITTED AMPLE ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT THE POLICY WAS NOT AN UNLAWFUL WAGER. ....	23
4.    THE ESTATE LACKS ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS THEORY THAT THE POLICY IS AN UNLAWFUL WAGER. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. THERE ARE NO LIVING WITNESSES WHO KNOW WHY MARTHA OBTAINED THE POLICY.....	29
III. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED VIDA’S DEFENSES AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	31
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	31
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	31
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	31
IV. THE COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED THE ESTATE PREJUDGMENT INTEREST .....	36
A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	36
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	36
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	36
1. VIDA HAS NOT CAUSED THE ESTATE ANY INJURY WARRANTING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.....	37
2. DELAWARE LAW PROHIBITS PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON VOID POLICY PROCEEDS.....	38
3. VIDA DID NOT UNJUSTIFIABLY REFUSE TO PAY THE ESTATE’S CLAIM FOR THE POLICY DEATH BENEFIT. ....	40
4. THE SUPERIOR COURT LACKED DISCRETION TO AWARD COMPOUND INTEREST.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

**EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT 1 – OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2022, D.I. 217

EXHIBIT 2 – ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, DATED AUGUST 30, 2023, D.I. 231

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

**Page**

EXHIBIT 3 – ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, DATED  
AUGUST 30, 2023, D.I. 232

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	16
<i>Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. Andor Health, LLC</i> , No. CV 21-704-MAK, 2022 WL 2254358 (D. Del. June 21, 2022).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Toler</i> , 24 U.S. 258 (1826).....	33
<i>Baird v. Owczarek</i> , 93 A.3d 1222 (Del. 2014) .....	17
<i>Baltimore Life Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 91 A. 653 (Del. Super. Ct. 1914), <i>aff'd</i> , 94 A. 515 (1915).....	27
<i>Estate of Beverly M. Berland v. Lavastone Capital LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17084121 (D. Del. Nov. 18, 2022).....	39
<i>Chamberlain v. Butler</i> , 86 N.W. 481 (Neb. 1901) .....	24
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003) .....	36
<i>Citrin v. Int’l Airport Ctrs. LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	41
<i>Clement v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 46 S.W. 561 (Tenn. 1898).....	24, 25
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digit., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2005).....	37, 39
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	8, 14, 16, 31
<i>Grisby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	25

<i>Estate of Joseph Daher v. LSH Co.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2021).....	38
<i>Lavastone Capital LLC v. Estate of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LCT Cap., LLC v. NGL Energy Partners LP</i> , 2023 WL 4102666 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2023) .....	42
<i>McCool v. Gehret</i> , 657 A.2d 269 (Del. 1995) .....	17
<i>Meade v. Pac. Gamble Robinson Co.</i> , 58 A.2d 415 (Del. 1948) .....	36, 38, 39
<i>Menen v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1914599 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Mennen v. Fiduciary Tr. Int'l of Del.</i> , 166 A.3d 102 (Del. 2017) .....	42, 43
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992) .....	16
<i>Moore v. Sizemore</i> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979) .....	16
<i>Moskowitz v. Mayor &amp; Council of Wilmington</i> , 391 A.2d 209 (Del. 1978) .....	37, 39
<i>Phillips v. Del. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 281 (Del. 1966) .....	16
<i>PHL Variable Insurance Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Insurance Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehoboth Marketplace Assocs. v. State</i> , 1993 WL 191465 (Del. Apr. 26, 1993) .....	42
<i>Estate of Rink v. VICOF II Trust</i> , 2021 WL 6064890 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010) .....	36, 40, 41

<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988) .....	37
<i>Superior Tube Co. v. Del. Aircraft Indus.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 573 (D. Del. 1945).....	37
<i>Vanaman v. Milford Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 272 A.2d 718 (Del. 1970) .....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Securities Intermediary v. Estate of Phyllis M. Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilmington Trust, N.A. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023) .....	40, 42

**Statutes**

18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 4801-4812.....	12

**Other Authorities**

8 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 19:17 (4th ed) .....	33
Michael J. Feinfeld, <i>Planning an Estate: A Guidebook of Principle and Techniques</i> § 1:1 (4th ed.) .....	22
